

No. 13-2456

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mach Mining, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Benton Division
Case No. 3:11-cv-879-JPG-PMF
Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

ERIC A. HARRINGTON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4716
eric.harrington@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Title VII places the conciliation process outside judicial review.....	2
A. Title VII makes no distinction between the EEOC’s conciliation process, which Mach and its amici contend is reviewable, and the EEOC’s decision that conciliation has failed, which all agree is unreviewable.	2
B. Mach and its amici’s proposed standards demonstrate that the conciliation process is committed to the EEOC’s discretion.	9
C. Title VII’s legislative history supports nonreview.	11
II. Mach and its amici’s argument that judicial review is necessary to enforce a procedural right to conciliation is unavailing.	13
A. Mach does not seek a cure for a procedural defect; it seeks dismissal.	13
B. Mach has no right to conciliation and it still has a “meaningful opportunity” to settle.	15
C. Mach has no judicially enforceable right to a “meaningful opportunity” for pre-suit settlement.	16
D. Nonreview does not require the Court to accept the EEOC’s view of the case.	17
III. Mach and its amici’s notion—that the EEOC’s conduct during conciliation is reviewable even though the EEOC’s ultimate decision is not—turns administrative law principles on their head.	17
A. There is no presumption of judicial review in this case and Mach and its amici have failed to make the threshold showing that any statute authorizes judicial review of the conciliation process.	18
B. Mach claims to seek review of only interlocutory agency decisions, which are not generally reviewable.	19
C. Review of the underlying agency process leading to an unreviewable agency decision is warranted only when the statute or relevant regulations delineate some specific procedure that the agency must follow.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	4, 5
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	19
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	11
<i>Doe v. Oberweis</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>EEOC v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , No. 07-8383, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 4799150 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>EEOC v. Caterpillar</i> , 409 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2005)	16, 18, 21, 23
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass'n</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner & Assocs.</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>EEOC v. K-Mart</i> , 694 F.2d 1055 (6th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	23
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , No. 10-1284 (W.D. Pa. March 4, 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union No. 130</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11
<i>Gaballah v. Johnson</i> , 629 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 19

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 20

McCottrell v. EEOC, 726 F.2d 350 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990) 19

Steenholdt v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Stewart v. EEOC, 611 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1979) 16

Tamenut v. Mukasey, 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 11

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 7

*United States v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron
Workers, Local No. 1*, 438 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 22, 23

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) 3, 5, 7, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(e)..... 7

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 706, 78 Stat. 241, 259 (1964) 13

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq 24, 25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1601.24(a)..... 21

Federal Rule of Evidence 408..... 6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

118 Cong. Rec. 3805–07 (Feb. 14, 1972) 12

Donald R. Livingston, EEOC Litigation and Charge Resolution (2005) 15

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945) 11
